OFFERED BY: MAYOR BASIL

A RESOLUTION AFFIRMING THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY THE CITY MANAGER'S DESIGNEE TO THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY FOR AN OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION FUND MINI GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) provides funding through the Ohio Environmental Education Fund Mini Grant Program to support educational programming targeted at environmental issues in Ohio where there is a significant need for more education and awareness; and

WHEREAS, the OEPA could provide up to \$2,000 towards the cost of educational workshops on composting in Hudson; and

WHEREAS, if requested funds are granted, the City of Hudson shall be responsible for at least ten (10%) percent of the eligible costs; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager's designee has submitted an Ohio Environmental Education Fund Mini Grant application to the OEPA for educational workshops on composting by the deadline of July 17, 2017.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Hudson, County of Summit and State of Ohio, that:

Section 1: Council hereby affirms the City Manager's designee's actions to submit an application for Ohio Environmental Education Fund Mini Grant Funds programmed by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, having provided all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance under the Grant program as set forth in the recitals of this Resolution

Section 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance (or Resolution) were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	David A. Basil, Mayor
ATTEST:	

Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council	
I certify that the foregoing Resolut Municipality on, 201	tion No. 17-120 was duly passed by the Council of said 7.
	Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council